representing approximately 70.1% of the issued share capital of the Company. The
Offeror Concert Parties, who are also Scheme Shareholders (as applicable), held in
aggregate 588,773 Shares and 426,012 Options, representing approximately 0.5% of the
issued share capital of the Company and 62.3% of the outstanding Options, and such
Shares and Option Shares if exercised will form part of the Scheme Shares. However,
such Shares will not constitute the Disinterested Scheme Shares and therefore will not be
voted on the Scheme at the Court Meeting. Thus, the Disinterested Scheme Shares,
comprising 35,658,021 Shares, represent approximately 29.4% of the issued share capital
of the Company.

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this joint announcement; (ii) assuming full conversion of the Options prior to the Record
Date; and (iii) assuming full conversion of the Options and upon the Scheme becoming
effective:

As at the date of this
joint announcement

Assume full conversion
of the Options prior to

the Record Date

Assume full conversion
of the Options and upon

the Scheme becoming
effective

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Offeror (Note 1) 85,105,625 70.1% 85,105,625 69.7% 122,036,341 100%

Offeror Concert Parties:
Mr. Tang (Note 2) – – 145,320 0.1% – –
Mr. Chow (Note 3) 135,191 0.1% 135,191 0.1% – –
Mr. Hong (Note 4) 453,582 0.4% 734,274 0.6% – –

Subtotal 588,773 0.5% 1,014,785 0.8% – –

Aggregate number of Shares held by the
Offeror and Offeror Concert Parties 85,694,398 70.6% 86,120,410 70.6% 122,036,341 100%

Disinterested Shareholders 35,658,021 29.4% 35,915,931 29.4% – –

Total number of Shares 121,352,419 100.0% 122,036,341 100.0% 122,036,341 100.0%
Total number of Scheme Shares (Note 5) 36,246,794 36,930,716

14

Notes:

1.	 The Offeror is wholly-owned by Sybond Venture Limited which is directly wholly-owned by Shell

Holdings. Shell Holdings is held as to 80.55% by Mr. Yung through his wholly-owned company

Red Dynasty Investments Limited.

2.	 Mr. Tang is a non-executive Director and one of the directors of the Offeror, and shall become a

Scheme Shareholder if Options held by him are converted into Shares on or prior to the Record

Date.

3.	 Mr. Chow is an executive Director and one of the directors of the Offeror, and a Scheme

Shareholder.

4.	 Mr. Hong is an executive Director and the chief executive officer of the Company and is presumed